Corporate Parenting Panel
Date

Friday 25 January 2019

Time

9.30 am

Venue

Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's
agreement
1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Substitute Members

3.

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2018 (Pages 3 - 8)

4.

Declarations of Interest

5.

Weekly Looked After Children Numbers - Update from Head of
Children's Social Care (Pages 9 - 16)
Theme: Education
KLOE:
What are outcomes like for our care leavers?
How are we making sure the voice of the child is heard, and
reflected in the Pathway Plan?
How do we help care leavers to find and remain in Employment
Education and Training?
Is there anything else we need to do, to support our Looked After
Children and Care Leavers in education?

6.

Supporting Care Leavers into Education, Employment and Training
a) Report of Strategic Lead, Progression and Learning
(Pages 17 - 24)
b) Presentation (Pages 25 - 34)

7.

Durham Virtual School Education Update - Report of Head of Virtual
School (Pages 35 - 44)

8.

Advocacy Services in Aycliffe Secure Centre
a) Report of Centre Manager Aycliffe Secure Centre and Service
Manager NYAS (Pages 45 - 46)
b) NYAS - Presentation by Service Manager NYAS (Pages 47 - 58)

c) Coram Voice - Presentation by Aycliffe Secure Services Centre
Manager (Pages 59 - 64)
9.

Looked After Children - Children with Disabilities - Report of Strategic
Manager, Families First South (Pages 65 - 70)

10.

Update from Investing in Children

11.

Ofsted Updates

12.

Strategies to Stabilise Social Work Teams - Report of Strategic
Manager for Looked After and Permanence (Pages 71 - 78)

13.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

14.

Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the
discussion of items containing exempt information.
Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)
15.

Regulation 44 visits: Summary Report - Report of Head of Children's
Social Care (Pages 79 - 108)

16.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
17 January 2019
To:

The Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel
Councillor P Brookes (Chairman)
Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chair)
Councillors B Bainbridge, H Bennett, J Carr, J Charlton, J Considine,
P Crathorne, G Darkes, J Grant, I Jewell, M McKeon, J Makepeace,
O Milburn, C Potts, A Reed, G Richardson, A Savory, E Scott,
M Simmons, C Wilson
Co-opted Members
C Baines
M Baister
N Harrison
K Myers
W Taylor
Young person representative of the Children in Care Council (CiCC)

Contact: Jill Parker

Tel: 03000 269 711

Agenda Item 3

Durham County Council
At a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Committee Room 2, County
Hall, Durham on Friday 14 December 2018 at 9.30 am
Present:
Councillor P Brookes in the Chair
Panel Members:
Councillors Bainbridge, Bennett, Carr, Charlton, Considine, Darkes, Grant, Jewell,
Makepeace, Milburn, Reed, Richardson, Savory, Scott, Simmons and Smith.
Also in attendance:
Kelsey Clayton – Legal Services Manager
Andrea Houlahan – Strategic Manager, Families First North (presenting item 6)
Selwyn Morgans - Manager, Aycliffe Secure Services Centre
Karen Robb – Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence
Ellie Seed and Amber – Investing in Children
Christine Stonehouse – Head of the Virtual School
Jac Tyler – Operations Manager, Children and Young People’s Services (presenting
item 9)
Jayne Watson - Senior Partnership Officer
1.

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crathorne and Wilson and from
co-opted members Chris Baines, Marie Baister, Neville Harrison, Kayleigh Myers, and,
from officer, Helen Fergusson.
2.

Substitute Members

No substitute members were in attendance.
3.

Minutes

With an amendment to include apologies from Wendy Taylor, the minutes of the
meeting held on 30 November were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.
The following matters arising were reported by the Senior Partnership Officer:
Item 6 – The link to ‘Kayleigh’s Love Story’ has been circulated to members.
Item 9 – An update on the Pause Project requested by Councillor McKeon was to
be provided under agenda item 6.
4.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
Page 3

5.

Weekly Looked After Children Numbers

Karen Robb, Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence, presented the
weekly looked after children numbers (for copy of report see file of minutes). It was
reported that the number of looked after children as at Friday 7 December was 826.
Councillor Grant referred to national statistics which indicate that the north east has a
significantly higher number of looked after children than similar socio-economic areas
of the country and she queried why this is the case. Stephen Tracey, Corporate
Equality and Strategy Manager responded that the national trend has seen an
increase in the number of looked after children, however, the figure for London has
decreased. He explained that London boroughs have worked collaboratively,
restructuring services and using alternative methods of working in an effort to reduce
the number of looked after children. Councillor Grant suggested that authorities in the
north east should investigate whether similar methods could be adopted here.
It was agreed that further analysis would be undertaken on this, and an update
presented to a future meeting.
Resolved
That the report be noted.
6.

Pre-Birth Service

Andrea Houlahan, Strategic Manager for Families First North presented the Pre-Birth
Service report which provided an overview of the Pre-Birth Service which was
implemented following the Children’s Social Care restructure in February 2018 (for
copy of report see file of minutes).
The Chair referred to the success of the pilot which has resulted in 50% of children
being returned to the care of parents and he asked whether this level of success is
sustainable. The Strategic Manager for Families First responded that the service is in
its early stages, having been implemented in May, and a measure of success will be
identified in due course. She added that the model actively encourages working with
extended families when it is not possible to return children to their parents’ care.
Councillor Makepeace asked how successful the caseload cap is and the Strategic
Manager for Families First responded that workloads are rigorously reviewed to avoid
this.
Councillor Smith referred to the Pause project and asked if the project continued to be
commissioned from an external provider. The Strategic Manager for Families First
confirmed this is the case, adding that the Pre-Birth Service works alongside Pause
practitioners to share learning and provide support, and, valuable lessons are being
learnt from this exercise. Consideration may be given to adopting this model in house,
moving forward.
Resolved
That the report be noted.

Page 4

It was agreed that the Independent Reviewing Officer report (item 9 on the agenda)
would be taken as the next item of business.
7.

Independent Reviewing Officer: Looked After Children & Child Protection
Annual Reports 2017/18

The Panel considered a report and presentation of Jac Tyler, Operations Manager,
Children and Young People’s Services which provided an overview of the Independent
Reviewing Officer (IRO) Service’s Looked After Children Annual Report for the period
1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 (for copy of report and presentation see file of minutes).
The Chair referred to the increasing numbers of looked after children and the impact
this has had on workloads and the Operations Manager informed the Panel that two
additiona
[...]
he report be noted.
8.

Quarter Two 2018/19 Performance

The Panel considered the Quarter Two performance report and presentation of
Stephen Tracey, Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager (for copy of report and
presentation see file of minutes).
Page 5

Councillor Bainbridge referred to the figures quoted in the presentation, for outcomes
for care leavers, observing that the figures showed that 93% of care leavers were in
suitable accommodation and she asked how many care leavers this referred to.
The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager clarified that out of 85 care leavers, 79
are in suitable accommodation. The Panel commented that it would be useful for
future presentations to include figures, not only percentages.
Councillor Grant observed that the graph showing the number of looked after children
indicated the figure for Durham has doubled over the past 10 years and expressed
concern as to whether enough research is being carried out to investigate why so
many children are entering the care system.
Councillor Jewell referred to the aspirations of young people in the care system and
asked if looked after children are being encouraged to reach their full potential. The
Head of the Virtual School advised that a great deal of work is done to encourage
looked after children to be aspirational, including work with foster carers. However,
there is more work to be done to encourage Academies to admit looked after children.
The Senior Partnership Officer referred to a youth aspirations event which is being
held in the New Year which care leavers will be invited to.
In response to a request from Councillor Reed who asked for more details on the
number of children who are returned to their families, the Corporate Equality and
Strategy Manager agreed to look into this matter for a future Panel meeting.
Councillor Milburn asked how many looked after children are excluded from school.
The Head of the Virtual School reported that no looked after children have been
permanently excluded from school since 2015.
Councillor Darkes pointed out that the number of initial health assessments completed
within 20 working days has fallen by 21% and he asked the reason for this. The
Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence replied that work is being done
with the Families First teams to improve this and she added that delays can be caused
by parents failing to give their consent for health assessments to be carried out.
The Chair requested more information on the number of children who are entering the
system through Section 20 orders as opposed to Care Orders and the Corporate
Equality and Strategy Manager agreed to gather information on this. The Panel briefly
discussed what can be done to reduce the number of looked after children. The
Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence informed the Panel that work is
being done through the Supporting Solutions team, Full Circle, the Pre-Birth Team and
also Signs of Safety which is a strength based model which is in the process of being
implemented. The Strategic Manager for Looked After and Permanence referred to
concerns raised by the President of the Family Division about the national trends in
relation to looked after children and she added that if members wished to have further
information on this, links could be circulated by the Senior Partnership Officer.
The Chair welcomed Terry Collins, Chief Executive, who joined the meeting as an
observer.

Page 6

Resolved
That the report and presentation be noted.
9.

Aycliffe Secure Centre Film

The Manager of Aycliffe Secure Services Centre introduced a short film about the
Centre which is shown to young people on their entry to the centre. It is hoped that
the film dispels some of the myths and provides the young people with a better
understanding of what life is really like at the centre.
10.

Update from Investing in Children

The following update was provided by Investing in Children.

11.



Plans are well underway for the Christmas party which is being held on 18
December, and, as the recruitment drive for new members of the CiCC has
been so successful, there are 55 young people attending, aged between 2 and
20 years.



The Panel congratulated Amber and Jade who are now members of the
Fostering Panel and will be involved in the foster carer assessments.



The dates have now been set for CiCC meetings for 2019.



Events are being planned to celebrate Care Day in February.



Members of the CiCC have visited foster carer events.



The CiCC is working with the Young People’s Service to provide drop-in advice
sessions to be held prior to CiCC meetings, from 3 pm to 5 pm.
Ofsted Updates

None reported.
12.

Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference

The Head of Children’s Social Care presented a report which detailed the revised
Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference (for copy of report see file of minutes).
The Senior Partnership Officer informed the Panel that the revised terms of reference
makes provision to increase the number of co-opted members, to a maximum of 10.
Resolved
That the recommendations in the report be approved.

Page 7

13.

Exclusion of the public

Resolved
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they
involve the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Act.
14.

Regulation 44 visits Summary Report

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care which provided
a summary of the Regulation 44 visit action plans and responsive repairs for
November 2018 (for copy of report see file of minutes).
Resolved
That the report be noted.

Page 8

Agenda Item 5

Corporate Parenting Panel
25 January 2019
Weekly Looked After Children Numbers

Report of Helen Fergusson, Head of Children’s Social Care,
Durham County Council
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the R
[...]
is commencing work experience followed by a
Traineeship opportunity with Highways Services
(Regeneration and Local Services).
• A is keen to start and would like to progress to an
Apprenticeship in the future.

7

Page 32

Future Plans
• Expand the DCC Pathway for Care Leavers.

• Introduce pre-Apprenticeship training and support for Care
Leavers participating on DurhamWorks to enable them to
maximise their opportunity at being successful in applying
for DCC Apprenticeships.
• Explore the potential to ring-fence a proportion of DCC
Apprenticeship opportunities for Care Leavers.
• Review the Education, Employment and Training aspect of
the Local Offer in other Local Authority areas, in order to
identify any opportunities for additional support.

8

Future Plans
• Work more closely with the North East Raising
Aspirations Partnership in order to encourage more Care
Leavers to take up opportunities to learn about Higher
Education.
• Investigate the feasibility of introducing the Stepladder of
Achievement Programme in County Durham.

Page 33

9

Page 34

Corporate Parenting Panel

• Continue to monitor progress to support Care Leavers into
sustained Education, Employment and Training
opportunities.
• Promote DurhamWorks Programme to Care Leavers and
other young people.

10

Agenda Item 7

Corporate Parenting Panel
25 January 2019
Durham Virtual School Education
Update

Report of Christine Stonehouse, Virtual School Head, Durham
County Council
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide.

Purpose of the Report
1

To update members of the Corporate Parenting Panel on key priorities
and developments to improve educational outcomes for looked after
children, based on the outcomes for 2018.

2

To summarise the quality of personal education plans (PEPs) and the
impact of pupil premium plus funding (PP+).

Executive summary
3

Emerging national data indicated that outcomes for 2017-2018 were
above the national average for the cohort at:
a.
b.
c.
d.

all measures in Early Years;
[...]
 or better than the national and regional
averages for children in care; we want our looked after children to close
the gap on all Durham children. We have highlighted the reading deficit,
maths gaps and gender gap with schools and we will continue to
support them through additional funding, academic intervention and
therapeutic strategies. Our priorities are outlined in our operational plan
which will be shared with the Virtual School sub-group for scrutiny and
challenge.

Contact:

Page 42

Christine Stonehouse

Tel: 03000 265802

Clive Horton

Tel: 03000 267749

Appendix 1: Implications
Legal Implications
N/A

Finance
Review of both de-delegated funding and pupil premium plus to ensure
transparency for schools so that both are used for maximum impact.

Consultation
N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
N/A

Human Rights
N/A

Crime and Disorder
N/A

Staffing
The SEND,LAC,VG team will be closer to capacity from February which
should ensure that looked after children can be a higher priority.

Accommodation
N/A

Risk
N/A

Procurement
N/A

Page 43

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8a

Corporate Parenting Panel
25 January 2019
Advocacy Services in Aycliffe Secure
Centre

Report of Selwyn Morgans, Centre Manager, Aycliffe Secure Centre
and Steve Percival, Service Manager, NYAS
Electoral division(s) affected:
Countywide

Purpose of the Report
1

To notify members of the Corporate Parenting Panel that Selwyn
Morgans and Steve Percival will provide presentations at the meeting,
providing an update on the advocacy services and support available at
Aycliffe Secure Centre.

Executive summary
2

The update will enable members of the Corporate Parenting Panel to be
assured that a range of suitable advocacy is available to young people
who are accommodated in Aycliffe Secure Centre.

Recommendation(s)
3

Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel are requested to:
(a)
receive the presentations
(b)
note information contained within the report 
[...]
s, may have to commission more
specialist provision but this need is low.
Consultation
N/A
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
The Local Authority under Equalities Legislation and the Children’s Act have a
duty to provide access to services for Children and Young People with SEND.
The needs of all young people are considered on an individual basis
Human Rights
Children and young people with disabilities have the same right to a family life
(HRA S8) as any other young person whom CYPS deliver services and
support.
Crime and Disorder
N/A.
Staffing
CWD service is suitably staffed, to ensure that the service offers appropriate
staffing levels based on current need.

Page 69

Accommodation
A range of respite and short breaks accommodation is available.
Foster carer’s accommodation is adapted to meet the needs of the young
people and we commission bespoke packages of living arrangements to meet
the identified needs of the child
Risk
It is fair to say that children with disabilities can present a challenge in
adoptive placement. However, with our Placement /Fostering /Adoption
colleagues we work to seek the best placement to meet the agreed/assessed
outcomes for the child
Procurement
We work with Commissioning Services and follow the agreed procurement
procedure if specific service is required.

Page 70

Agenda Item 12

Corporate Parenting Panel
25 January 2019
Strategies to Stabilise Social Work
Teams

Report of Karen Robb, Strategic Manager, Looked After and
Permanence, Durham County Council
Electoral division(s) affected:
None

Purpose of the Report
1

This report provides a summary of the strategies which have been put
in place with the aim of stabilising social work teams.

Executive summary
2

The recruitment and retention of Social Workers has been a key priority
following the 2016 Single Inspection Framework (SIF) inspection.
Strategies have included:
(a)

Introducing a Social Work Academy to support Newly Qualified
Social Workers in their first ye

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Friday 25 January 2019 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor P Brookes in the Chair

Panel Members:
Councillors Bainbridge, Bennett, Carr, Charlton, Considine, Crathorne, Darkes, Grant, 
Jewell, McKeon, Makepeace, Potts, Richardson and Smith

Co-Opted Members:
C Baines, M Baister, N Harrison and W Taylor

Substitute Member:
Councillor S Robinson

Also in attendance:
Linda Bailey - Strategic Lead, Progression and Learning (presenting item 6)
Laura Broomfield – Team Manager 
Kelsey Clayton - Legal Services Manager
Helen Fergusson - Head of Children’s Social Care
Selwyn Morgans - Manager, Aycliffe Secure Services Centre
Steve Percival - Service Manager, NYAS (presenting item 8)
Judith Rayne - Operations Manager, Children with Disabilities Team (presenting item 9)
Karen Robb – Strategic Manager, Looked After and Permanence
Ellie Seed - Investing in Children
Linda Spence - Team Manager, Children with Disabilities Team (presenting item 9)
Elizabeth Stenton - Strategic Manager, Families First South (presenting item 9)
Christine Stonehouse - Head of the Virtual School
Jayne Watson - Senior Partnership Officer

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Milburn, Reed, Savory, 
Scott, Simmons and Wilson and from Co-opted Member, Kayleigh Myers. 

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor S Robinson for Councillor A Reed.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on Friday 14 December were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  



The following matters arising were reported by the Senior Partnership Officer:

Item 7 – In response to the Panel’s request for an update on the current 
position with regard to the recruitment and retention of Social Workers, an 
update was to be provided under item 12 of the agenda.

Item 8 – The Youth Aspirations event will be held on 29 March at the 
Leadership Centre.  

Item 10 - Dates for Care Day and meetings with the Children in Care Council 
have been added to Members’ diaries.  Members were reminded that if they 
wish to participate in the event for Care Day, they must book a place in 
advance. 

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

5 Weekly Looked After Children Numbers - Update from Head of Children's 
Social Care 

The Panel considered a report of the Head of Children’s Social Care which 
provided an update on the number of looked after children (for copy of report see 
file of minutes).  It was reported that the number of looked after children was 828.

Resolved

That the report be noted. 

6 Supporting Care Leavers into Education, Employment and Training 

The Panel received a report and presentation of Linda Bailey, Strategic Lead for 
Progression and Learning, which provided an update on the support available to 
care leavers to enable them to progress into education, employment and training 
(for copy of report and presentation see file of minutes).  

In response to a question from Councillor Darkes, the Strategic Lead responded 
that contact has been made with town and parish councils and with neighbouring 
authorities and she will also consider exploring opportunities with town and parish 
councils.  Cllr Considine commented that the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee has also undertaken work with the Progression 
and Learning team and asked if they were aware of the work of the Skill Mill.  The 
Strategic Lead responded saying that they are aware of the Skill Mill, however, 
Clean and Green have a slightly different approach.  

Councillor Robinson emphasised the importance of targeted recruitment adding that 
Regeneration and Local Services have been particularly proactive to promote 
opportunities with the Council’s sub-contractors.  The Strategic Lead explained that 
meetings with the Chief Executive are being held to discuss measures to increase 



opportunities and it is hoped that the relocation to the new headquarters will 
generate more leads.

In response to a question about gender of the NEET cohort from N Harrison, the 
Strategic Lead informed the Panel that there are slightly more males than females.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

Councillor Jewell referred to those young people who do not complete the 
DurhamWorks programme and asked why this occurs.  The Strategic Lead 
responded that the drop-out rate is slightly greater for those young people who are 
looked after / in care, however, the drop-out rate is not so large that it is considered 
problematic.  The Strategic Lead stressed that contact is made with young people 
and providers to gather their views on their experience of the placements, which 
helps to inform future placements. 

Councillor Charlton referred to those looked after children / care leavers who are 
‘not known’ and asked the reason for this.  The Strategic Lead responded that the 
reasons are known, as monthly analysis is undertaken with the young people, 
however, the reasons can be varied and complex.  Some young people are simply 
unwilling or apprehensive to withdraw from the benefit system and move into 
apprenticeships, especially if they are not yet on universal credit. 

The Chair asked whether any progress has been made on the proposal to ring-
fence apprenticeship opportunities for care leavers.  The Strategic Lead informed 
the Panel that this matter has been raised with human resources colleagues and a 
report is being prepared for consideration by the Corporate Management Team.

In response to a question from Councillor Carr, the Strategic Lead informed the 
Panel that DurhamWorks has established links with housing which have led to 
employment opportunities.

Resolved

That the report be noted.

7 Durham Virtual School Education Update 

The Panel considered a report of Christine Stonehouse, Head of the Virtual School, 
which provided an update on key priorities and developments to improve 
educational outcomes for looked after children, based on the outcomes for 2018 
(for copy of report see file of minutes).

Councillor Charlton referred to Forest Schools and C Baines explained that these 
offer children a hands-on, learning experience in a natural environment, designed to 
complement the curriculum. 

In response to a question from Councillor Grant, the Head of the Virtual School 
explained that the inclusion base has 3 members of staff and inclusion support is 
available at Key Stages 1 / 2 with bridge provision at Key Stage 3.  



The Chair expressed concern that the cost to Academies may be a disincentive.  
The Head of the Virtual School responded that maintained schools pay in advance, 
so it is unfair to expect Academies to receive the same support as maintained 
schools, without contributing.  Academies are merely being asked to pay in a 
different way.  However, the Academy offer is being developed and consideration is 
being given to allowing Academies to pay in advance too.  The Head of the Virtual 
School advised that the situation is being very closely monitored. 

Resolved

That the report be noted.  

8 Advocacy Services in Aycliffe Secure Centre 

The Panel considered a report and presentation of Selwyn Morgans, Centre 
Manager, Aycliffe Secure Centre and Steve Percival, Service Manager, NYAS 
which provided details of the advocacy services and support available at Aycliffe 
Secure Centre, through Coram Voice and the National Youth Advocacy Service (for 
copy of report and presentations see file of minutes).

The Centre Manager reminded Members that young people have access to 
telephones in their rooms, all of which have the advocacy number pre-programmed 
so that the young people are able to contact them at any time, without needing to 
inform Centre staff.

In response to a question from Councillor Darkes, the Service Manager for NYAS 
clarified that advocacy services are offered to young people between the ages of 0-
25 which includes a pre-birth service to offer advice to mothers-to-be and their 
unborn babies.  

Resolved

That the report be noted. 

9 Looked After Children - Children with Disabilities 

The Panel considered a report and oral presentation of Elizabeth Stenton, Strategic 
Manager for Families First South, Linda Spence, Team Manager and Judith Rayne, 
Operations Manager, which informed the Panel of the remit of the Children with 
Disabilities Service (for copy of report see file).  

Members were informed that there are currently 153 open cases, 11 of whom are 
looked after children.  A number of children suffer from multiple conditions and the 
service works to identify the right provision to achieve the best outcomes.  External 
providers enable parents and carers to access short breaks from caring.  

The Chair asked about those looked after children with disabilities who are not open 
cases and asked if there is provision for them.  The Team Manager explained that 
families requiring assistance are able to access the service, for example, via 
referrals through One Point.   



The Panel noted that statistically the service performs favourably when compared 
to neighbouring authorities and Councillor Robinson spoke anecdotally about a 
meeting he had attended in London where a representative from Ofsted cited 
Durham County Council’s Children with Disabilities Service as an example of good 
practice.  The Team Manager commented that the staff work very hard and 
representatives from neighbouring authorities have visited Durham to observe the 
service.

Cllr McKeon referred to a previous meeting at which a care leaver suffering with a 
mental health issue had encountered difficulties accessing help as there had been 
a gap in the provision between the Children’s and Adult Services.  Cllr McKeon 
asked whether safeguards are in place to ensure that there is no gap in provision 
for young people with disabilities, during their transitions.  The Head of Children’s 
Social Care clarified that the Disabilities team does not generally work with young 
people with mental health problems, their focus is linked to young people with 
significant physical health problems. The transition for looked after children with 
mental health issues remains a priority and work is ongoing with the Child and Adult 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) to address this. 

The Head of Children’s Social Care advised that, for children and young people 
with additional needs, and their families, the transition from Children’s Services to 
Adult Services can prove to be difficult.  She explained that Durham has created a 
transition service to help support all disabled young people, who come into this 
team from Children’s Services at the age of 13.  The transitions team works to 
ensure that young people with additional needs, and their carers, have access to a 
planned, positive progression when they approach adulthood and move into Adult 
Services.

Councillor Smith asked if this includes health services, as there are specific 
paediatric consultants within children’s health services, however there are no 
similar specialisms within adult health services.  The Head of Children’s Social Care 
informed the Panel that the transitions service provides for 0-25 year olds, and 
includes health services in order to deliver the best package of care into adulthood.

Councillor Jewell asked about out-of-county provision.  Judith Rayne explained that 
some educational provision packages are out-of-county, especially 52 week 
placements.  Parental choice is also a big consideration, with many parents wishing 
to send their children to Percy Hedley school, which is a high cost provision.  Work 
is taking place with the Head of Education and Skills and the SEND Manager to 
look at further developing the in-county provision.

Resolved

That the report be noted. 

10 Update from Investing in Children 

The following update was provided by Investing in Children: 



 An event is being planned for Care Day on 15 February, to celebrate life in 
care.  Members wishing to attend should complete the ‘event brite’ booking 
in the calendar invite. 

 Foster Carer training sessions are continuing and there is now a young 
person on the fostering panel. 

 Joint working was undertaken with the Young People’s Service, whereby the 
CiCC provided a drop in session for young people in advance of a Young 
People’s Service session - this was very successful.

 Work on Health Passports is progressing.

 Recent recruits to the CiCC have brought some new ideas and there is an 
emphasis on bringing new focus to the group.

 Councillor Smith informed the Panel that a working group meeting will be 
held in the near future, which will be a joint meeting of the Children and 
Young People and Safer and Stronger Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
to investigate private residential children’s homes.

 At the meeting on 15 February, the young people are intending to film during 
their section.  Panel Members are asked to note that filming will take place 
during the Corporate Parenting Panel meeting on 15 February.  

11 Ofsted Updates 

None reported.

12 Strategies to Stabilise Social Work Teams 

The Panel considered a report of Karen Robb, Strategic Manager for Looked After 
and Permanence which summarised the strategies which have been put in place 
with the aim of stabilising Social Work teams (for copy of report see file of minutes).

It was reported that, following the recent recruitment drive, as at the end of 
December 2018, 19 new Social Workers had been appointed.  Additional 
investment has been agreed, and it is hoped that a further 15 Social Workers will be 
recruited by the end of this financial year. 

Resolved

That the recommendations in the report be approved. 



13 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

14 Regulation 44 visits: Summary Report 

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care which 
provided a summary of the Regulation 44 visit action plans and responsive repairs 
for November 2018 (for copy of report see file of minutes). 

The Head of Children’s Social Care provided information on two unpublished 
Ofsted visits which had recently taken place. 

Resolved

That the report be noted.


